the sensitivity for the downward shift scenario is also impacted by the flooring assumption in the definition of this scenario. NN Bank follows the
flooring assumption prescribed (i.e. a non-negative interest rate) by the DNB in the above table.

Earnings at Risk
Earnings at Risk (EaR) measures the impact of changing interest rates on the projected interest results (net interest income) over a certain time
horizon. The EaR is an Alternative Performance Measure (non-GAAP financial measure) and is not a measure of financial performance under
IFRS-EU. The EaR is mainly influenced by the sensitivity of savings to interest rate movements. The main driver of the EaR sensitivity of NN Bank
is the tracking speed of variable rate savings. This tracking determines how fast, and to what extent, a change in market rates is adopted in the
savings rates. In case of an upward market rate shock, savings rate tracking is relatively fast, leading to a negative impact on interest income on
a one-year horizon.

In the table below, the EaR figures for a 1% parallel shock with a one-year horizon are shown. The EaR is expressed as a percentage of the
interest results. A negative percentage means a negative impact on the expected interest income.

Earnings at Risk
Percentage of interest result 2016 2015

Parallel shift – 100 basis points -0.01% 1.16%
Parallel shift + 100 basis points -2.00% -5.12%

The EaR has decreased compared to 2015, due to better alignment of asset and liability repricing.

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is defined as the risk that NN Bank cannot refinance its assets against a reasonable price (funding liquidity risk) or cannot meet its
financial liabilities when they come due, at reasonable cost and in a timely manner (market liquidity risk).

The management of liquidity risk follows the Funding and Liquidity Risk policy, as approved by ALCO NN Bank. This policy describes roles and
responsibilities, and risk metrics. Policies and procedures related to interest rate risk management are also defined. The framework enables NN